Directors, supervisors, and senior management personnel, holding 5% or more shareholders alleged

irregularities in the sale of shares and the company has disclosed will recover the suspected illegal proceeds.

□  Available√ Non available

十二、Annual report after disclosure of listing suspension and termination of listing after facing

situation

Non available

十三、Other important matters Explain

No

十四、Important matters of subsidiaries of the company

No

十五、Company distribution firm bonds

During report period, Company distribution firm bonds 19.8 billlion yuan,the detail information please refer to the

company in 2012 May 31 published in the Juchao information network(website:

http://www.cninfo.com.cn）”Chongqing Changan automobile Limited by Share Ltd in 2012, Ltd.” (Bulletin No.:

2012-38)

29

Chapter 6  Changes in the shareholding of the company and

shareholders

一、Change in shareholdings

Balance before current

change
Addition and deduction（+，-） during change after current change

Quantity  Ratio(%)

Additi

onal

issue

d

Stock

divid

end.

Provid

ent

fund

transfe

r.

Stock

dividend.
Total Quantity Ratio(%)

一、Non-circulated

shares
373,375,588 7.72%   373,375,588 8.01%

2、State-owned legal

person shares
373,358,342 7.72%   373,358,342 8.01%

5、Senior management

personnel shares
17,246 0%   17,246 0%

二、Circulated shares 4,461,106,958 92.28%   -171,596,438 -171,596,438 4,289,510,520 91.99%

1、Domestic listed

RMB shares
3,387,524,378 70.07%   3,387,524,378 72.65%

2、Domestic listed

foreign shares
1,073,582,580 22.21%   -171,596,438 -171,596,438 901,986,142 19.34%

三、Total shares 4,834,482,546 100%   -171,596,438 -171,596,438 4,662,886,108 100%

The reason of shareholding change

公司于 2012 年度实施了回购 B 股。The company implemented a repurchase B shares in  2012.

Approval of changes in the shareholding of the company

√Available □Non available

In December 21, 2011, the company held in 2011 the first provisional shareholders meeting, considered

and adopted by foreign capital stocks listed in China by repurchase part (b) of shares related matters: Agree

with the company since the general meeting of shareholders within 6 months from the share buyback

resolution on, with no more than HK $0.61billion of its own funds, the repurchase price is not higher than 3.76

[…]

Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair values and future cash flows of financial instruments will
fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates. The Group‟s exposures to fluctuation in foreign
currency exchange rate mainly arise from operating activities where transactions are settled in
currencies other than the units' functional currency and net investment to offshore subsidiary. The
Group has transactional currency exposures of 0.95% (2011: 1.79%) of the Group‟s total revenue that is
valued in currencies other than the units' functional currency. The Group offsets its foreign currency
risk by forward exchange contract.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the balance sheet date to a reasonably possible
change in the United States dollar and Euro exchange rate, with all other variables held constant, of
the company's profit before tax (due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and forward
foreign exchange contract):

Exchange rate Increase / (decrease) in PBT

Increase/

(Decrease)

due to changes in
fair value of

monetary assets

due to forward
foreign exchange

contract

2012

If RMB weakens against US dollar (5%) 2,701,471.69 (1,277,150.00)

If RMB strengthens  against US dollar 5% (2,701,471.69) 1,277,150.00

If RMB weakens against Euro (5%) 315,079.00 -

If RMB strengthens  against Euro 5% (315,079.00) -

2011

If RMB weakens against US dollar (5%) 4,105,455.30 (2,503,193.00)

If RMB strengthens  against US dollar 5% (4,105,455.30) 2,503,193.00

If RMB weakens against Euro (5%) 2,310,794.00 -

If RMB strengthens  against Euro 5% (2,310,794.00) -

5. Fair value

Fair value is defined as the amount that an asset could be exchanged for or by which a
liability could be incurred or settled by knowledged, willing parties in a current

Chongqing Changan Automobile Company Limited

Notes to Financial Statement

Year ended 31 December 2012

 (Expressed in Renminbi Yuan)

188

arm‟s-length transaction. Fair value is estimated by hypothesizes and methods listed as
below.

In the Group, cash and cash equivalents, notes receivable, accounts receivable,
dividends receivable, other receivables, accounts payable, short-term loans, other